Manufacturing, Inc., Civil No. 1:99-CV-772, 90-5-2-1-2259. The proposed Consent Decree may be examined at the Office of the United States Attorney for the Western District of Michigan, Grand Rapids, Michigan; the Region V Office of the United States Environmental Protection Agency, 77 West Jackson Boulevard, Chicago, Illinois 60604. A copy of the proposed Consent Decree may be obtained by mail from the Department of Justice Consent Decree Library, P.O. Box 7611, Washington, DC 20044. In requesting a copy, please enclose a check for reproduction costs (at 25 cents per page) in the amount of \$5.00 for the Decree, payable to the Consent Decree Library.

Joel M. Gross,

Chief, Environmental Enforcement Section, Environment and Natural Resources Division. [FR Doc. 99–26825 Filed 10–13–99; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4410–15–M

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Notice of Lodging of Consent Decree Pursuant to the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act

Notice is hereby given that on October 4, 1999, the United States lodged with the Court a proposed Fourth Consent Decree under the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act, as amended ("CERCLA"), 42 U.S.C. 9601 et seq. in United States v. Brown Co., et al., No. 1:96-CV-949 (W.D. Mich). The Consent Decree resolves certain claims of the United States against Exide Corporation, Fisher Steel & Supply Company, the H. Brown Co., Inc., Tessie Brown and Tessie Brown as the Independent Personal representative of the Estate of Herman Brown ("Owner Settling Defendants"), Padnos Iron & Metal Company ("Padnos"), and General Motors Company ("GM"). GM will conduct the Remedial Action, as well as pay future costs of overseeing the implementation of the remedial action, under Sections 106 and 107(a) of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. 9607(a), at the H. Brown Superfund Site ("Site") located in Walker, Kent County, Michigan. The other settling defendants under this Consent Decree will pay an additional \$204,500.

The Department of Justice will receive comments relating to the proposed Consent Decree for 30 days following publication of this Notice. Comments should be addressed to the Assistant Attorney General, Environmental and Natural Resources Division, United States Department of Justice, P.O. Box

7611, Ben Franklin Station, Washington, DC 20044-7611, and should refer to United States v. H. Brown Co., et al., D.J. Ref. No. 90-11-2-835A. The proposed Consent Decree may be examined at the Office of the United States Attorney for the Western District of Michigan; the Region V Office of the United States Environmental Protection Agency, 77 West Jackson Boulevard, Chicago, Illinois 60604. A copy of the proposed Consent Decree may be obtained by mail from the Department of Justice Consent Decree Library, P.O. Box 7611, Washington, DC 20044. In requesting a copy, please enclose a check for reproduction costs (at 25 cents per page) in the amount of \$20.25 for the Decree without appendices, payable to the Consent Decree Library. Appendices will be an additional \$20.75 (total: \$41.00).

Joel M. Gross,

Chief, Environmental Enforcement Section, Environment and Natural Resources Division. [FR Doc. 99–26823 Filed 10–13–99; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4410–15–M

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Notice of Lodging Consent Decree Pursuant to the Clean Water Act

In accordance with Departmental Policy, 28 CFR 50.7, notice is hereby given that a proposed Consent Decree in United States v. Interstate General Company, et al., Civ. No. AW-96-1112 (D. Md., So. Div.), was lodged with the United States District Court for the District of Maryland, Southern Division, on August 26, 1999. This Consent Decree has been entered into by the Plaintiff United States and Defendants Interstate General Company, L.P., and St. Charles Associates, L.P., pursuant to Section 309 (b) and (d) of the Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. 1319 (b) & (d), providing for injunctive relief and imposing civil penalties upon the Defendants for discharge of dredged or fill material in violation of section 301(a) of the Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. 1311(a), at four sites in St. Charles, a planned community near Waldorf, Charles County, Maryland.

The Consent Decree prohibits additional illegal discharges by the Defendants, and requires Defendants to, among other things: (1) Pay a \$360,000 civil penalty to the United States; (2) escrow \$40,000 to be used for additional wetland plantings in open spaces on one of the parcels located in Dorchester Neighborhood; (3) carry out remediation plans at two parcels, Parcel L and Town Center South, that will result in the restitution of fourteen (14) acres of

wetlands and the creation of new wetlands and wetland buffers on fiftyseven (57) acres; and (4) place deed restrictions or conservation easements on all remediation sites identified in the consent decree.

The Department of Justice will accept written comments relating to this proposed Consent Decree for thirty (30) days from the date of publication of this notice. Please address comments to Lynne A. Battaglia, United States Attorney for the District of Maryland, United States Department of Justice, Attention: W. Warren Hamel, AUSA, 101 W. Lombard Street, Baltimore, Maryland 21012, and refer to *United States* v. *Interstate General Company*, Civ. No. AW–96–1112 and USAO No. 96–00096.

The proposed Consent Decree may be examined at the Clerk's Office, United States District Court for the District of Maryland, Southern Division, 6500 Cherrywood Lane, Greenbelt, Maryland 20770.

W. Warren Hamel,

Chief, Environmental Crimes and Enforcement Section, U.S. Attorney's Office, District of Maryland. [FR Doc. 99–26826 Filed 10–13–99; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4410–15–M

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Notice of Lodging of Consent Decree Pursuant to the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act of 1980, as Amended

Consistent with Departmental policy 28 CFR 50.7, 38 FR 19029, and 42 U.S.C. 9622(d), notice is hereby given that on October 4, 1999, a proposed Consent Decree in United States v. Richard Mottolo, K.J. Quinn & Co., Inc., et al., Civil Action No. 83-547-B, was lodged with the United States District Court for the District of New Hampshire. The proposed Consent Decree will resolve the United States' claims under the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act ("CERCLA"), 42 U.S.C. 9601, et seq., on behalf of the U.S. **Environmental Protection Agency** ("EPA") against the K.J. Quinn & Co., Inc., relating to the Mottolo Superfund Site ("Site") located in Raymond, New Hampshire. The K.J. Quinn & Co., Inc., was previously adjudicated liable under Section 107(a) of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. 96097(a).

Pursuant to the Consent Decree, the K.J. Quinn & Co., Inc., has agreed to reimburse to the United States \$2,000,000 for costs incurred and to be